

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**BLACK POLITICAL  
EMPOWERMENT PROJECT,  
POWER INTERFAITH, MAKE THE  
ROAD PENNSYLVANIA, ONEPA  
ACTIVISTS UNITED, NEW PA  
PROJECT EDUCATION FUND,  
CASA SAN JOSÉ, PITTSBURGH  
UNITED, LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
AND COMMON CAUSE  
PENNSYLVANIA,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of the Commonwealth,  
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD  
OF ELECTIONS, AND  
ALLEGHENY COUNTY BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS,**

**Respondents,**

**v.**

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN  
PARTY of PENNSYLVANIA,**

**Intervenor-Respondents,**

**v.**

**DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE and PENNSYLVANIA  
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,**

**Intervenor-Petitioners.**

**No. 283 MD 2024  
Original Jurisdiction**

**PETITIONERS’  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO  
REPUBLICAN  
INTERVENORS’  
APPLICATION FOR  
SUMMARY RELIEF**

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. ENFORCING THE ENVELOPE-DATING REQUIREMENT TO DISENFRANCHISE VOTERS VIOLATES THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION .....	9
A. Republican Intervenors Misstate Pennsylvania Supreme Court Precedent. ....	10
B. Disenfranchising Voters Due to Noncompliance with the Date Requirement Violates the Free and Equal Elections Clause.....	14
1. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Restrictions on the Fundamental Right to Vote, Including Enforcement of the Envelope-Dating Rule.....	15
2. Enforcement of the Envelope-Dating Rule to Disenfranchise Noncompliant Voters Cannot Survive any Level of Scrutiny. ....	19
3. Republican Intervenors’ Proposed Limitation on the Free and Equal Clause Has No Basis in Pennsylvania Law. ....	25
4. Republican Intervenors’ Reliance on Law Extrinsic to the Pennsylvania Constitution Is Misplaced. ....	33
II. INTERVENORS’ PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS FAIL .....	41
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction over This Matter, as the Secretary Is an Indispensable Party.....	41
B. Non-party County Boards of Elections Are Not Indispensable.....	49

C. Petitioners’ Requested Relief Would Not Invalidate Act 77.....52  
CONCLUSION.....55

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 309 A.3d 808 (Pa. 2024).....	47
<i>Allegheny Sportsmen’s League v. Ridge</i> , 790 A.2d 350 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) .....	47
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012) .....	31
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 MD 2012, 2012 WL 4497211 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 2, 2012) .....	31
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bear v. Cnty. of Jackson</i> , No. 5:14-CV-5059, 2017 WL 52575 (D.S.D. Jan. 4, 2017).....	37
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	53
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	37
<i>Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey</i> , 35 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	51

<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections, et al.</i> , No. 355 MD 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022) .....	7, 26
<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 214 P.3d 397 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	37
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003).....	5, 52
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	37
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	16, 17, 19, 34
<i>Davis v. G N Mortg. Corp.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	22
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....	4, 39
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020) .....	36
<i>Fumarolo v. Chi. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1283 (Ill. 1990).....	36
<i>Gentges v. State Election Bd.</i> , 419 P.3d 224 (Okla. 2018).....	36, 37
<i>Graham v. Secretary of State Michael Adams</i> , 684 S.W.3d 663 (Ky. 2023).....	37
<i>In re 2020 Canvass</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Martin’s Estate</i> , 74 A.2d 120 (Pa. 1950).....	54
<i>In re Nader</i> , 858 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2004).....	18

<i>In re Vodvarka</i> , 140 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2016).....	18
<i>James v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984).....	15, 17
<i>League of Women Voters of Ind., Inc. v. Rokita</i> , 929 N.E.2d 758 (Ind. 2010).....	36
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCafferty v. Guyer</i> , 59 Pa. 109 (1868).....	31
<i>McCormick v. Columbus Conveyer Co.</i> , 564 A.2d 907 (Pa. 1989).....	54
<i>McCormick, et al. v. Chapman, et al.</i> , No. 286 MD 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2. 2022).....	7
<i>McIntosh v. Helton</i> , 828 S.W.2d 364 (Ky. 1992).....	35, 36
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022).....	54
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	7, 8, 26
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 783 A.2d 763 (Pa. 2001).....	13, 30, 40
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	4, 38, 39
<i>Morrison Informatics, Inc. v. Members 1st Fed. Credit Union</i> , 139 A.3d 1241 (Pa. 2016).....	19

<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	55
<i>Oughton v. Black</i> , 61 A. 346 (Pa. 1905).....	28
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , No. 1:22-CV-339, 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (1868).....	31, 40
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania AFL-CIO v. Commonwealth</i> , 691 A.2d 1023 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997) .....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peters v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Petition of Berg</i> , 712 A.2d 340 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 713 A.2d 1106 (Pa. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (2018).....	47
<i>Polydyne, Inc. v. City of Phila.</i> , 795 A.2d 495 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) .....	50
<i>Republican National Committee v. Chapman</i> , 2022 WL 16754061 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sep. 29, 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , 284 A.3d 207 (2022) .....	48

<i>Republican National Committee v. Schmidt</i> , No. 447 MD 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Mar. 23, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Kozubowski</i> , 538 N.E.2d 623 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989) .....	37
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004) .....	18
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006) .....	53
<i>Vernon Twp. Water Auth. v. Vernon Twp.</i> , 734 A.2d 935 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999) .....	50, 52
<i>Wallbrecht et al. v Ingram et al.</i> , 175 S.W. 1022 (Ky. 1915) .....	36
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) .....	36
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v Red Clay Consolidated School</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....	36

**Statutes**

25 P.S. § 2621 .....	43, 45
25 P.S. § 2861 .....	43
25 P.S. § 3031.5 .....	43
25 P.S. § 3146.3 (b).....	29, 44
25 P.S. § 3146.4 .....	23, 44
25 P.S. § 3146.6 .....	8, 10, 40, 45
25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	8, 10, 40, 45
25 P.S. § 3159 .....	44



25 P.S. § 3161–66 .....	44
25 Pa.C.S. § 1222.....	44
25 Pa.C.S. §1324.....	44
42 Pa.C.S. § 761(c) .....	42
28 U.S.C. 1746.....	23
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) .....	8, 26, 31

**Other Authorities**

Charles R. Buckalew, <i>An Examination of the Constitution of Pennsylvania. Exhibiting The Derivation and History of Its Several Provisions, Article I</i> (1883) .....	32
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>Countering the New Election Subversion: The Democracy Principle and the Role of State Courts</i> , 2022 Wis. L. Rev. 1337 (2022) .....	37
Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, § 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution Article I, Section 4.....	39
